
 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Allan, Al-Samarai, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Sellar and Townson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 2 November 2020 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council 
Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House, 
however applicants and/or their representatives will be able to participate remotely, 
if they so wish. 
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council’s 
website. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Exempt Business   
 

 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 3.1   Confidential Business (to note, if any)   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 4.1   Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 5.1   Deputations   
 

 MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 1 September 2020  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 6.2   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 

 7.1   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Mignon Murtle Estate, 
North Deeside Road  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 7.2   Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 52 Albury Place  
(Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 7.3   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 8 Ivory Court  (Pages 29 
- 34) 
 

 7.4   Temporary Market Operators Licence - Affa Fine Open Air Markets (Etiom 
Ltd)  (Pages 35 - 36) 

  Please note that there are confidential documents contained within the 
Confidential Information Section of the agenda. 
 

 7.5   Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence - Glen Urquhart  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 7.6   Grant of a Skin Piercing and Tattooing Licence - Lee Adams  (Pages 39 - 
40) 
 

 7.7   Renewal of a Street Trader Licence - Iain Linton  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 7.8   Renewal of a Public Entertainment Licence - Ferryhill Parish Church  
(Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 7.9   Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Suur Yuce - Pasha Kebabs  
(Pages 45 - 48) 
 



 
 
 

 7.10   Public Charitable Collection - Steven Graham STV Appeal  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 8.1   Taxi Fare Review - COM/20/187  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

 8.2   Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - COM/20/190  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 8.3   Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review - COM/20/191  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 

 

 Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in 
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 9.1   New Application for Landlord Registration  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

 9.2   Request for Suspension of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 9.3   Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

 9.4   Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 91 - 92) 
 

 9.5   Temporary Market Operators Licence - Affa Fine Open Air Markets (Etiom 
Ltd) - Confidential Documents  (Pages 93 - 170) 
 

 
 

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at 
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link: 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/
[...]
ished wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 1 September 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Reynolds, Convener;    and Councillors Allan, 
Bell, Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Delaney, Henrickson, 
Macdonald (as substitute for Councillor Malik), McLellan (as substitute for 
Councillor Henrickson for item 1 only), Sellar and Townson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. At the commencement of the meeting, Councillor Cooke, seconded by Councillor 
Delaney moved, as a procedural motion:- 

that with regard to the Equalities Act 2010, that all items on the agenda be deferred 
until such time officers update the guidelines for attending Town House Meetings. 

 
On a division there voted:- for the procedural motion (4) – Councillors Cooke, Delaney, 
McLellan and Townson; against the procedural motion (5) – the Convener, and 
Councillors Allan, Bell, Macdonald and Sellar. 
 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to reject the procedural motion. 
 
 
MINUTE OF  MEETING OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 16 JUNE 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
of 16 June 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7163


2 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

to note the committee business planner. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - ANDARABAD, NIGG 
KIRK ROAD 
 
4. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 198 
KINCORTH CIRCLE 
 
5. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 96 
KINCORTH CIRCLE 
 
6. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT 4, 25 
SOUTH MOUNT STREET 
 
7. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - IAIN SIMPSON 
 
8. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 9 October 
2020. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the licence. 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE (OPERATOR) - ARTHUR MILNE 
 
9. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR OPERATOR LICENCE - ALI RAHMATH 
 
10. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - IRFAN BASHIR 
 
11. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 October 
2020. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Sandy Munro, Legal Adviser (1) accepted that the records held by the authority in terms 
of the number of street knowledge tests that this applicant had undertaken may not be 
accurate; and (2) assured members that accuracy issues in this regard would be resolved 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Townson moved that the licence be granted for three years allowing a further 
three attempts for the applicant to pass the street knowledge test prior to the renewal date. 
Councillor Townson did not have a seconder for his motion, therefore in terms of standing 
order 29.12, the motion fell. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence for a period of two years (until January 2022), allowing a further two 
attempts for the applicant to pass the street knowledge test prior to the renewal date. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - MUJEEB KANNEGAL 
 
12. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 October 
2020. 
 
The licence hold
[...]
ssed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 October 
2020. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the licence. 
 
 
VARIATION OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - JOHN HOWARTH (TANYA'S PIZZA 
& PIES) 
 
16. The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/20/119 
 
17. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented annual data relating to the effectiveness of the Licensing Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual report; 

and  
(b) note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
TAXI FARE REVIEW - COM/20/122 
 
18. With reference to article 6 of the minute of meeting of 18 February 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which provided 
evidence from the taxi fare tariff calculator that would allow it to reach an informed decision 
on any changes to be made to the current taxi fare tariff and comply with its duty to review 
taxi fares under section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  

Page 11



6 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(a) approve either Option A or Option B detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the 
proposed scales to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of 
the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982;  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to advertise the proposed scales agreed in 
a newspaper circulating in its area for at least one month together with the general 
effect of the proposed scales and the date when it is proposed that they will take 
effect; and  

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to submit a report to the Licensing 
Committee on 10 November 2020 on the outcome of the consultation on the 
proposed scales and seeking a final decision on the future taxi fare levels to be 
adopted from 30 November 2020. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve Option A as detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the proposed scales 

to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982; and 

(ii) to approve recommendations (b) and (c). 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 
following items which contained confidential information in terms of Section 
50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

NEW APPLICATION FOR LANDLORD REGISTRATION 
 
19. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet by the Private Sector Housing 
Manager, which provided details in relation to a new application for Landlord Registration; 
(2) a letter of representation in support of the application; and (3) a letter of objection from 
the Deputy Chief Constable designate, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 23 
June 2020. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
objection. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 

Page 12



7 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
20. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had to be 
determined by 13 January 2021; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 27 April 2020. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke i
[...]
 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 

DATE 10 November 2020 

EXEMPT  No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Taxi Fare Review 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/187 

DIRECTOR N/A 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Gatherum 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 17.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To present the outcome of the representations to the proposed taxi tariff scales 

as advertised in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 That the Committee: 
 
2.1. notes the content of the report and that there were no representations made by 

members of the taxi trade or the public to the consultation;  
 
2.2. Agrees to the current basic tariff and to increase surcharge 8 tariff by £1.00 to 

a charge of £3.00; 
 
2.4 approves the Tariff Card attached at Appendix 1 and instructs the Chief Officer 

– Governance to provide written notice to all taxi licence holders of the new tariff 
and their right of appeal; and 

2.5. agrees that the tariff will take effect from 30 November 2020, provided no 
appeal is lodged with the Traffic Commissioner. 

 
3.   BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As required by the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, an advert was 

published in a newspaper circulating locally, namely the Evening Express. 
Members of the public and trade were invited to submit representations in 
writing by Wednesday 07 October 2020.  The date for lodging representations 
has now passed and no response was received in respect of the proposals. 

 
3.2. If the Committee agrees, the proposed fares and surcharge will take effect on 

30 November 2020. This will allow officers to complete the statutory 
procedures. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

3.3.   The Council as the licensing authority for taxis is required to review and fix scales 
for fares and any other charges. 

 
3.4. At its meeting on 29 October 2019, the Licensing Committee proposed Agrees 

to the current basic tariff and to increase surcharge 8 tariff by £1.00 to a c
[...]
(1) The fare payable may differ for the same journey on different days if the taxi has been held up in traffic and (2) a very short 
journey may be relatively expensive, due to the way the meter works. The fare will also vary depending on whether the trip was during the evening, 
early Saturday or Sunday morning or during certain public holidays. 
8. If you are asked to pay VAT on the fare, please ask for a proper VAT receipt. 
9. It is up to you to decide whether you wish to give the driver a Tip. 
10. It is a criminal offence for you to take a taxi journey without having the money to pay for it. 
 

Website: For explanatory notes about the tariff & other taxi/private hire car information see aberdeencity.gov.uk. 
 
Complaints: Any complaints should be made to the Licensing Department by telephoning 01224 522879 or 522878 or by email to 
licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk. Complaints can also be made to any police station or on the non-emergency police number 101. The 
licence number of the vehicle or its driver and the name of the company should be quoted. 

P
age 60



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 

DATE  10/11/2020 

EXEMPT  No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/190 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Sandy Munro 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 17 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To request the Committee consider amending the implementation date for the 

Sexual Entertainment Venue licensing regime. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 affirm the Resolution to introduce a licensing regime for Sexual Entertainment 

Venues in line with the previous decision made on 3rd December 2019; and 
 
2.2 amend the date of implementation of the licensing regime to 1 December 2021 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  The Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 added new sections to the 

Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and introduced an optional licensing 

[...]
onally. 

 
 
7. OUTCOMES 
 
7.1 The proposals in this report have no impact on the Council Delivery Plan. 
 
 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment 

 

Full EHRIA not required 
 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

 

Not required 

Page 63



 
 

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty 

 

Not applicable  

 
 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
N/A 

 
 
10. APPENDICES (if applicable) 
 
N/A 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 
 Sandy Munro 
Licensing Team Leader 
AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 64



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 

DATE  10/11/2020 

EXEMPT  No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/191 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Sandy Munro 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 17 
 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To provide the Committee with details of the review of all taxi and private hire 

policies and seek approval to consult on the proposed changes. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 note the proposed policy changes detailed in Appendix 1; 
 
2.2 instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to consult with the Trade and all 

relevant stakeholders on the proposed policy changes; and 
 
2.3  report back to Committee on 16 March 2021 with the results of the consultation 

exercise. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  Officers have undertaken a comprehensive review of all taxi and private hire 

policies and conditions with a view to consolidating all the information into one 
easily accessible document. This will benefit the trade, stakeholders and any 
relevant customers as all the relevant information would be held together in one 
place.  

 
3.2 Since many of the policies date back several years there is an opportunity to 

update some areas in order to reflect the current operational practices and 
ensure that all policies are fit for purpose. Any proposed changes will requi
[...]
ent is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 9.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 9.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 9.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 9.4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 9.5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Declarations of Interest
	6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 1 September 2020
	6.2 Committee Business Planner
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Mignon Murtle Estate, North Deeside Road
	7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 52 Albury Place
	7.3 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 8 Ivory Court
	7.4 Temporary Market Operators Licence - Affa Fine Open Air Markets (Etiom Ltd)
	7.5 Renewal of a Private Hire Driver Licence - Glen Urquhart
	7.6 Grant of a Skin Piercing and Tattooing Licence - Lee Adams
	7.7 Renewal of a Street Trader Licence - Iain Linton
	7.8 Renewal of a Public Entertainment Licence - Ferryhill Parish Church
	7.9 Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Suur Yuce - Pasha Kebabs
	LIC64 CIVIC - PASHA KEBAB

	7.10 Public Charitable Collection - Steven Graham STV Appeal
	8.1 Taxi Fare Review - COM/20/187
	COM.20.187 Final Tariff Card Jan 2020  Appendix 1
	COM.20.187 Final Tariff Card Nov 2020 Appendix 2

	8.2 Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - COM/20/190
	8.3 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review - COM/20/191
	Taxi and Private Hire - Appendix 1 - proposed policy changes

	 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	9.1 New Application for Landlord Registration
	9.2 Request for Suspension of a Taxi Driver Licence
	OK - Police

	9.3 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence
	CD - Police

	9.4 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence
	9.5 Temporary Market Operators Licence - Affa Fine Open Air Markets (Etiom Ltd) - Confidential Documents
	Private - Amended site plan
	Private - Updated risk assesment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 November 2020.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Allan, Bell, 
Delaney, Henrickson, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Sellar, 
Townson and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Malik). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 September 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the committee business planner. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - MIGNON MURTLE 
ESTATE, NORTH DEESIDE ROAD 
 
4. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 52 
ALBURY PLACE 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 
which indicated that the application was before the Committee for the reason that three 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7164


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

letters of objection/representation had been received, however all three letters, 
submitted by the same respondent, had been submitted outwith the statutory 21-day 
period.  
 
The applicant, Mr Terry McDonald, was not in attendance nor represented. 
 
Mr Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager explained that HMO Licensing legislation 
allowed the local authority to consider late written representations if it considered that it 
was reasonable for the respondent to submit the letter(s) after the deadline for doing 
so, and accordingly, if the Committee agreed, any or all of these letters would be 
circulated to members for consideration. 
 
In addition, Mr Thain explained that a letter from the applicant responding to the letters 
had been submitted, and accordingly, if the Committee decide to consider the letters 
from the respondent, then the applicant’s letter would also be circulated to members. 
 
The Committee heard from the respondent Mr Trevor Spalding, on the reason why 
these late letters were not submitted within the statutory period. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the three late letters from the respondent into the proceedings for 
consideration. 
 
Mr Spalding, spoke in support of his letters of objection/representation. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the respondent. 
 
The respondent summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to grant the licence; and 
(ii) that officers write to the applicant requesting that he replace floor coverings with 

carpets to mitigate against footfall noise levels. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 8 IVORY COURT 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 
letter of representation had been submitted. 
 
The applicant, Mr Michael Higgins, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The respondent, Mr Raymond Lynch, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
letter of representation. 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and the respondent. 
 
The respondent summed up. 
 
The applicant summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence. 
 
 
TEMPORARY MARKET OPERATORS LICENCE - AFFA FINE OPEN AIR MARKETS 
(ETIOM LTD) 
 
7. The Committee were advised that the temporary licence had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - GLEN URQUHART 
 
8. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance, which advised that the application had to be determined by 14 
December 2020. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the licence. 
 
 
GRANT OF A SKIN PIERCING AND TATTOOING LICENCE - LEE ADAMS 
 
9. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - IAIN LINTON 
 
10. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - FERRYHILL PARISH 
CHURCH 
 
11. The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE - SUUR YUCE - PASHA 
KEBABS 
 
12. The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
PUBLIC CHARITABLE COLLECTION - STEVEN GRAHAM STV APPEAL 
 
13. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance which advised that the application was before the Committee for the 
reason that it had not been received within the required one month notice period. 
 
The applicant, Steven Graham was in attendance and explained why the application 
had not been submitted within the required period. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to waive the one month notification period as prescribed in the current 

guidelines; and 
(ii) to note that the Licensing Team will now process the application. 
 
 
TAXI FARE REVIEW - COM/20/187 
 
14. With reference to article 18 of the minute of the previous meeting of 1 September 
2020, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the outcome of the representations to the proposed taxi tariff scales as 
advertised in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the content of the report and that there were no representations made by 

members of the taxi trade or the public to the consultation;  
(b) agree to the current basic tariff and to increase surcharge 8 tariff by £1.00 to a 

charge of £3.00;  
(c) approve the Tariff Card attached at Appendix 1 and instructs the Chief Officer – 

Governance to provide written notice to all taxi licence holders of the new tariff 
and their right of appeal; and  

(d) agree that the tariff will take effect from 30 November 2020, provided no appeal 
is lodged with the Traffic Commissioner. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING - COM/20/190 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

15. With reference to article 8 of the minute of meeting of 3 December 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which sought 
approval to amend the implementation date for the Sexual Entertainment Venue 
licensing regime. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) affirm the resolution to introduce a licensing regime for Sexual Entertainment 

Venues in line with the previous decision made on 3 December 2019; and  
(b) amend the date of implementation of the licensing regime to 1 December 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - COM/20/191 
 
16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which 
provided details of the review of all taxi and private hire policies and sought approval to 
consult on the proposed changes. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the proposed policy changes detailed in Appendix 1;  
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to consult with the Trade and all relevant 

stakeholders on the proposed policy changes; and  
(c) report back to Committee on 16 March 2021 with the results of the consultation 

exercise. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

NEW APPLICATION FOR LANDLORD REGISTRATION 
 
17. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Private 
Sector Housing Manager, which provided details in relation to a new application for 
Landlord Registration; (2) a letter from the Deputy Chief Constable designate, Police 
Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 31 August 2020; and (3) correspondence from 
the applicant dated 23 October 2020. 



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter. She 
intimated that item 2 in the table should not have been included, therefore the 
Committee should disregard that information when considering the application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
18. With reference to article 2 of the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of 17 December 2019, the Committee had before it (1) an information note 
prepared by the Chief Officer – Governance which advised that a request had been 
received by Police Scotland for the suspension of a taxi driver’s licence held by the 
licence holder in terms of paragraphs 11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government 
(Scotland) Act 1982 (“the Schedule”); (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police 
Scotland, North East Division dated 19 October 2020; (3) an sworn affidavit signed by a 
Solicitor and Notary Public dated 23 October 2020; and (4) a letter of support from the 
applicant’s employer. 
 
Mr Munro, Legal Advisor, provided the Committee with an update in relation to the 
request for suspension. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance on behalf of Police Scotland and spoke in support of 
the letter.   
 
The licence holder and his representative were in attendance, and his representative 
spoke in response to the request for suspension of the licence and in support of the 
licence holder.   
 
The Committee asked questions of Sergeant Flett and the licence holder’s 
representative. 
 
The licence holder’s representative and Sergeant Flett summed up. 
 
Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Allan moved:- 
 that the Committee take no action. 
 
Councillor Delaney, moved as an amendment to suspend the licence for its remaining 
period, however Councillor Delaney’s amendment was not seconded, therefore in terms 
of Standing Order 29.12, the amendment fell. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to take no action. 



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
10 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
19. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application 
had to be determined by 27 May 2021; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 15 September 2020. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the renewal of the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
20. The Committee were advised that the licence was granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
TEMPORARY MARKET OPERATORS LICENCE - AFFA FINE OPEN AIR MARKETS 
(ETIOM LTD) - CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 
 
21. With reference to article 7 above, the Committee noted that the licence had been 
granted under delegated powers. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener. 
 
 


